Vol.:(0123456789)1 3
Environmental Earth Sciences (2018) 77:228
ORIGINAL ARTICLE
Abrupt monsoonal shifts over the precessional cycles documented
in Yongxing Cave in China during the antepenultimate glacial period
Yijia Liang1,2,3 · Shitao Chen1,2,3 · Zhenqiu Zhang4 · Shaohua Yang1,2,3 · Mingxia Li1,2,3 · Hai Cheng5 · Yongjin Wang1,2,3
Received: 14 January 2017 / Accepted: 9 March 2018 / Published online: 15 March 2018

0.7‰, respectively) (Li et al. 2011), whose stalagmite pre-
cipitation has proven equilibrium. We applied a replication
test (Fig. 5a, c) to further assess the robustness of the stable
isotope signals (Dorale and Liu 2009). Visual inspection
shows that the correspondence of LZ15 δ18O record and
Table 1   230Th dating results for YX15 stalagmite
*Errors are 2σ analytical errors. Decay constant values are λ230 = 9.1577 × 10−6 a−1, λ234 = 2.8263 × 10−6 a−1, λ238 = 1.55125 × 10−10 a−1. Cor-
rected 230Th ages assume an initial 230Th/232Th atomic ratio of (4.4 ± 2.2) × 10−6. Data marked with ‘*’ were dated by MC-ICP-MS, whereas the
other samples were measured by ICP-MS. BP here stands for ‘before present’ where the ‘present’ is defined as the year 1950 AD
Sample number Depth (mm) 238U (ppb) 232Th (ppt) δ234U (measured) [230Th/238U]
(activity)
230Th age (ka BP)
(uncorrected)
230Th age (ka
BP) (corrected)
YX15-402* 402 526.1 3327.2 558.6 1.6 279.1 ± 2.1 279.0 ± 2.1
YX15-480 480 683.3 1160.5 527.9 1.6 290.9 ± 4.0 290.9 ± 4.0
YX15-490 490 746.6 1024.4 513.6 1.6 294.5 ± 5.6 294.4 ± 5.6
YX15-500* 500 593.7 1420.8 510.8 1.6 293.9 ± 2.2 293.8 ± 2.2
YX15-541* 541 596.6 704.8 506.6 1.6 302.1 ± 2.6 302.0 ± 2.6
YX15-597* 597 508.7 422.3 365.9 1.4 311.7 ± 3.6 311.6 ± 3.6
YX15-604 604 567.1 3943.1 427.2 1.5 313.4 ± 6.3 313.3 ± 6.3
YX15-629 629 562.5 634.9 456.5 1.5 322.7 ± 8.1 322.6 ± 8.1
YX15-668 668 581.6 1916.0 427.9 1.5 315.0 ± 5.9 315.0 ± 5.9
Fig. 3   Enlarged scans and comparison of age models. a–c The scans
are enlarged sections of abrupt shifts, with stubs marking the start
and end depths of the shifts and the crosses showing the 230Th dating
samples. The linearly interpolated age model is shown by the black